
LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Friday, 29 January 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Virtual Meeting

21 January 2021

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence, if any. 

2. Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 27 
November 2021 (Pages 3 - 6)

3. Urgent items of business, if any. 

4. Declarations of interest, if any. 

5. Statements of Licensing Policy (Pages 7 - 38)

6. Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 2020 (Pages 39 - 46)

7. Chair/Members' Questions/Issues. 

8. Date of Next Meeting - Friday 19 March 2021 - 10am 

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

Membership of Licensing & Regulatory Committee
Councillor L D Lea (Chair) Councillor I Lawson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Aberley Councillor B Cawley
Councillor E Fallows Councillor B A Hughes
Councillor B Johnson Councillor T McNicol
Councillor I Plant Councillor D Shaw
Councillor L Swindlehurst

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING

Minutes

FRIDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2020
PRESENT: Councillor  I Lawson (Vice-Chair in the Chair)

Councillors J Aberley, E Fallows, B A Hughes, I Lawson, I Plant and 
L Swindlehurst

IN ATTENDANCE: A Patterson   -  Head of Environmental Services
P Trafford      -  Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES: Councillors L D Lea, D Shaw and I Whitehouse

23 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 06 MARCH 2020

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee held on 6 March 2020 be APPROVED as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY.

There were no urgent items.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.

There were no declarations of interest made.

26 COVID-19 UPDATE

Alicia Patterson – Head of Environmental Health – updated members on the current 
situation regarding the COVID-19 pandemic.

As of 27 October 2020 there had been more than 43.5 million confirmed cases 
worldwide, with more than 1.15 million deaths. Details regarding transmission, 
symptoms, preventative measures, legislation were outlined, together with the 
timeline of different stages of restrictions that were imposed throughout the UK. The 
most recent ‘Lockdown’ was imposed throughout England on 5 November 2020 and 
was due to expire on 2 December 2020, after which the ‘Tier’ approach would be 
adopted on a regional basis. From that date, all of Staffordshire and Derbyshire 
would be in Tier 3 (Very High Alert).

Appended to the report was an LA COVID-19 Checklist, detailing requirements in a 
Tier 1 (Medium risk) area. In addition to the measures shown in the checklist, Tier 3 
requirements were:-

 No meeting indoors with anyone you don’t live with;
 No meeting outdoors with more than 6 people;Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing & Regulatory Committee - 27 November 2020

2

 All hospitality outlets to remain closed, with only takeaway, click & collect or 
delivery of food allowed;

 Indoor entertainment venues to remain closed (Zoos etc);
 Leisure Centres allowed to open, but no exercise classes to take place;
 No large outdoor events to take place except driving events;
 Maximum of 15 guests at Weddings, 30 at Funerals.

Responding to a member query where a ‘Track & Trace’ Centre had been set up 
next to an allotment site, Alicia confirmed that, provided masks were worn by 
attendees at the Track & Trace centre, the outdoor nature meant that the risk of 
transmission was greatly reduced.

RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED.

27 ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY

The Licensing service had remained operational throughout the COVID-19 pandemic 
and had engaged in a number of enforcement actions, though kept to a minimum. It 
was noted that most businesses in the district had been at least attempting to 
comply with the restrictions in place.

Activity carried out was summarised as follows:-

 68 Reminder letters / emails to Taxi Drivers to renew Hackney, Private Hire or 
Operators Licences;

 20 reports via Police of premises not adhering to COVID-19 Regulations;
 8 Temporary Event Notices (with alcohol) issued;
 29 Personal alcohol Licenses issued;
 8 Pavement Licenses issued;
 5 Applications received for the grant of a Premises Licence;
 3 Minor Variation applications received;
 5 Applications received for a Variation of a Premises Licence;
 10 Notice checks for new premises applications and applications to Vary 

licences including revisits;
 1 Enforcement evening visit to Whiston Hall regarding Music Event;
 No Pubwatch meetings had taken place.

Members passed on their thanks to the Licensing Team for their exceptional work, 
having received contact from Licensees referring to the invaluable support received.

RESOLVED – That the report be NOTED.

28 CHAIR/MEMBERS' QUESTIONS/ISSUES.

There were no questions or issues raised.

29 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 19 MARCH 2021

The meeting closed at 10.25 am

Page 4



Licensing & Regulatory Committee - 27 November 2020

3

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Licensing & Regulatory Committee

29 January 2021

TITLE: Statement of Licensing Policy

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Bowen - Portfolio Holder for 
Communities

CONTACT OFFICER: Alicia E Patterson 
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing

WARDS INVOLVED: All

Appendices Attached – Appendix 1 – Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-26

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To appraise members of the requirement to review the Council’s Alcohol 
Licensing Policy every 5 years, and to present the revised Licensing Policy 
2021-26 for approval.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee approves the Council’s Licensing Policy 2021-26.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 All Licensing Authorities are required to publish a Licensing Policy in respect 
of their activities relating to the licensing of premises for the sale of alcohol, 
setting out the measures by which applications for alcohol licences will be 
considered.

3.2 The last Licensing Policy was published in 2016. It is a requirement that all 
Licensing Authorities review their Licensing Policy every 5 years. The Policy is 
now due for review and an updated draft Policy has been produced following 
internal and external consultation which ran from 1st December 2020 to 1st 
January 2021.

3.3 The revised and updated draft Licensing Policy 2021-26 is attached at 
Appendix 1 for consideration.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Ensure our services are readily available to all our residents in the
appropriate channels and provided “right first time”.

4.2 Work to create flourishing town centres and thriving high streets that support 
the local economy.

5. Alternative Options

5.1 No alternative options are proposed. The publication of the Council’s Licensing 
Policy is a legal requirement.

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
The effective licensing of premises contributes to a safer night-time 
economy and responsible drinking.

6.2 Workforce
No implications.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
The report and Policy has been prepared in accordance with the 
relevant equality and diversity provisions.

6.4 Financial Considerations
None.

6.5 Legal
Under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 the Council must 
determine its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing 
functions and publish a statement of that policy after it is adopted. 
The Policy must be reviewed every 5 years to ensure that it is fit for 
purpose and reflects the current licensing legislation and guidance. 

6.6 Climate Change
No implications.

6.7 Consultation
The revised Policy has been subject to internal and external 
consultation.

6.8 Risk Assessment
The Council risks judicial review if it fails to produce, approve and 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy.

6.4

Page 8



Mark Trillo
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-26 Alicia E Patterson
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing
Alicia.patterson@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

7. Detail

7.1 Every Local Authority acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority for their 
area, must publish a Statement of Licensing Policy. This Policy must be 
reviewed every 5 years to ensure that it is fit for purpose and reflects the 
current licensing legislative regime in force at the time.

7.2 The Council’s current Licensing Policy was published in 2016 and is now due 
for review. An updated and revised Licensing Policy must now be published to 
run for the next 5 years.

7.3 An updated and revised draft Licensing Policy for 2021-26 has been produced 
and is attached as Appendix 1. The draft Policy has been the subject of 
internal and external consultation over the period 1st December 2020 to 1st 
January 2021. Information on the extent of the consultation is given in 
Appendix D of the draft Licensing Policy 2021-26.

7.4 The review of the 2016-21 Licensing Policy determined that no significant 
change to the substantive content of the Policy document was required. The 
core statements remain fit for purpose and the statutory licensing framework 
under the Licensing Act 2003 is largely unchanged. The Statutory Guidance 
issued under the 2003 Act was revised during the period of the current Policy, 
and where appropriate the statements have been updated to reflect any 
material changes.

7.5 The draft Policy 2021-26 has been updated where there was a need to clarify 
the wording or meaning of the current statements, to add elements introduced 
to make it clearer to applicants as to the extent and degree of their application 
and supporting documentation, to reflect any representations received during 
the consultation proc
[...]
 Certificates
16. Late Night Levy and Early Morning Restriction Orders
17. Enforcement
18. Administration, Exercise and Delegation of Functions
19. Promotion of Racial Equality
20. Human Rights
21. Contact Details for Licensing
Appendix 1 – Delegation of Functions
Appendix B – Responsible Authorities List and Addresses
Appendix C - Mandatory Conditions
Appendix D – List of Consultees

Page 12

http://www.gov.uk/


3

1.0Executive Summary

1.1 Under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), Staffordshire 
Moorlands District Council (the Council) is the licensing authority for 
the administration and enforcement of the Act and associated orders 
and regulations within its area. The 2003 Act requires Licensing 
Authorities to prepare and publish a statement of Licensing Policy 
every 5 years. This document is the Council’s Licensing Policy for the 
period 2021-2026.

1.2 In exercising its duties and responsibilities under terms of the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Council will operate within the statements and 
procedures mentioned in this policy statement. Not withstanding this 
statement, all applications will be treated on their merits and judged 
accordingly.  The Council will have regard to any relevant guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State in exercising its powers under the Act.

1.3 This policy sets out how the licensing authority will deal with 
applications made under the Act.  It sets out in detail who can make a 
representation under the Act.  The policy contains a clear commitment 
not to use licensing provisions to duplicate other legislation.

1.4 The policy refers to the impact of licensing on cultural strategies and 
the possible impact of live entertainment.  The policy also sets out the 
licensing authority’s approach to integrating licensing with respect to 
other local plans and strategies, and to cumulative impact and special 
policies.

1.5 The licensing authority’s approach to licensing hours and the presence 
of children on licensed pr
[...]
posted on the SMDC website for the duration of the 
consultation period.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to Licensing Committee

29 January 2021

TITLE: Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards 2020 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Bowen - Portfolio Holder for 
Communities

CONTACT OFFICER: Alicia Patterson - Head of Environmental 
Health

WARDS INVOLVED: All Wards

Appendices Attached – None

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To advise the Committee of the revised statutory guidance in relation to Taxi            
and Private Hire vehicles and to recommend amendments to the Council’s 
current Policy to reflect this guidance.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the report and approves the 
recommendations in relation to the enforcement of the Council’s Taxi and 
Private Hire Licencing Policy 2016 and amends the Policy accordingly where 
proposed.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Department for Transport (DfT) issued Statutory Standards for Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicles in July 2020. The focus in these standards is on protecting 
children and vulnerable adults, but all passengers will benefit from the 
recommendations in the report. 

3.2 The Statutory Standards reflect the significant changes in the industry and 
lessons learned from experiences in local areas since the 2010 version of the 
DfT Best Practice Guidance and includes extensive advice on the following 
matters in particular: checking the suitability of individuals and operators to be 
licensed; safeguarding children and vulnerable adults; the Immigration Act 2016 
and Common Law Police Disclosure (which replaces the Notifiable Occupations 
Scheme).

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



3.3 The Statutory Standards take precedence over all other DfT Best Practice 
Guidance and will come into effect in January 2021. To be clear, in law this is 
actually statutory Guidance although it is titled as ‘standards’ – the st
[...]
policy itself allows the Head of Regulatory Services to make 
minor modifications to reflect any change in legislation or case law 
or to promote efficient administration of the licensing function without 
consultation if appropriate.

Page 40



4.6 Climate Change
None.

4.7 Consultation
As covered within the report.

4.8 Risk Assessment
As covered within the report.

Mark Trillo 
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location Contact details

https://assets.publishi
ng.service.gov.uk/go
vernment/uploads/sy
stem/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/90436
9/statutory-taxi-and-
private-hire-vehicle-
standards-english-
28-07-2020.pdf

Licensing Section Mike Towers
Senior Officer (Housing, 
Public Health & Licensing)
01298 28400 x4400

5. Detail

5.1 The Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy agreed in 
2016 was developed with the specific intention of recognising the 
significant impact of regional failures around the safeguarding of children 
and vulnerable adults, and as a result incorporated many provisions that 
at the time were only the subject of reports and studies but were felt to 
be of significance and likely to be required by government at some point 
in the near future. As a result, the government’s statutory guidance 
contained in the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Standards 2020 
(“Statutory Standards”) serve to reinforce the decisions taken by the 
Council when approving the Council’s current Policy and justify the strong 
approach taken to licensing compliance.

5.2 The Statutory Standards’ primary focus is on protecting children and 
vulnerable adults, and so is of most relevance to the licensing of Drivers 
and Operators in terms of the standards we expect and the conditions 
that they must comply with. This report, therefore, focuses on the main 
recommendations laid out in the Statutory Standards and relates these 
directly to the relevant parts of the Council’s 2016 Policy. Where 
[...]
 This is not expressly 
referred to in the Statutory Standards. Overall, the Council’s 2016 Policy 
holds up exceedingly well against the Statutory Standards, and that 
means that the Council does not have to go down the long and difficult 
road of revising and consulting on an updated Policy at this particular 
time.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 27 November 2021
	5 Statements of Licensing Policy
	Appendix A - Statements of Licensing Policy

	6 Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 2020



Minutes of the meeting

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING
Minutes
FRIDAY, 29 JANUARY 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor I Lawson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)
Councillors
J Aberley,
B Cawley,
B Johnson, I Plant and L Swindlehurst

IN ATTENDANCE:

A Patterson
M Towers
M Trillo
P Trafford

APOLOGIES:
30

E Fallows,

B A Hughes,

Head of Environmental Health
Senior Officer (Housing, Public Health and
Licensing)
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring
Officer
Democratic Services Officer

Councillors L D Lea

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY
COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2021
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory
Committee held on 27 November 2020 be APPROVED as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

31

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY.
There were no urgent items of business.

32

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.
There were no declarations of interest made.

33

STATEMENTS OF LICENSING POLICY
Alicia Patterson – Head of Environmental Health – confirmed that all Licensing
Authorities were required to publish a Licensing Policy in respect of their activities
relating to the licensing of premises for the sale of alcohol, setting out the measures
by which applications for alcohol licences would be considered.
The existing Licensing Policy was published in 2016. It was also a requirement that
all Licensing Authorities reviewed their Licensing Policy every 5 years. The policy
was due for renewal and an updated draft policy had been produced following
internal and external consultation which ran from 1 December 2020 to 1 January
2021. The revised Licensing Policy 2021 – 26 was appended to the report.

1

Licensing & Regulatory Committee - 29 January 2021
A member query regarding a racial incident which took place in a Leek Public House
in July 2020, together with a perceived rise in such instances, led to ask how the
policy would deal with such incidents. Alicia confirmed that the policy allowed for
each case to be looked at on an individual basis.
RESOLVED – That the Committee APPROVE the Council’s Licensing Policy 2021 –
26. This was confirmed by a unanimous named vote.
34

STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS 2020
The Department for Transport (DfT) had issued Statutory Standards for Taxi and
Private Hire Vehicles in July 2020. The focus was on protecting children and
vulnerable adults, but all passengers would benefit from the recommendations in the
report.
The existing policy was broadly compliant with the DfT requirements but there were
a small number of specific amendments required and these were clarified to
members of the committee.
Members raised queries as follows (Responses in brackets):







The report referred to “No Climate Change implications”. Could there be
consideration given to the granting of longer licences for ‘greener’ vehicles?
(The ‘green’ aspect was under review, with drivers advised against
unnecessary idling. The electric vehicle infrastructure (charging points) was
being looked at. There had to be a mileage limit and an age limit for all
vehicles.)
Were there any instances of blind passengers and / or their guide dogs being
refused access? (The required NVQ qualification covers this area. There had
been no instances but if there were, each would be treated on a case-by-case
basis and a hard line taken.)
With regard to the ‘DBS’ check, do we check the driver’s ordinary driving
licence? (All checks are carried out independently on the council’s behalf by
‘Personnel Checks’ through the Post Office. No photocopied documents were
accepted in the process.)
There had been recent instances of Taxi drivers transporting individuals to
and from Public House car parks where drug dealing was taking place. Could
there be any control from a licensing point of view? (Whilst CCTV and dash
cams were not mandatory, intelligence could be gathered where these were
in place. The policy was constantly under review and any case reported would
be dealt with individually. If a change to the policy was required, this would be
reported to a later meeting of this committee.)

RESOLVED – That the Committee NOTED the report and APPROVED the
recommendations in relation to the enforcement of the Council’s Taxi
and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2016 and for the Policy to be
amended accordingly.

2

Licensing & Regulatory Committee - 29 January 2021
35

CHAIR/MEMBERS' QUESTIONS/ISSUES.
There were no questions or issues raised.

36

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - FRIDAY 19 MARCH 2021 - 10AM

The meeting closed at 10.40 am

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

3

